may involve certain judgments to determine the primary economic environment and the Corporation reconsiders
the functional currency of its entities if there is a change in events and conditions which determined the primary
economic environment.

CHAKANA COPPER CORP.
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2019 AND 2018 (UNAUDITED)
(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

4. Accounting Standards and Amendments Adopted

IFRS 16 - Leases

The Company adopted all of the requirements of IFRS 16, effective June 1, 2019.  IFRS 16 specifies how an IFRS
reporter will recognize, measure, present and disclose leases. The standard provides a single lessee accounting
model, requiring lessees to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases unless the lease term is12 months or less
or the underlying asset has a low value. Lessors continue to classify leases as operating or finance, with IFRS 16’s
approach to lessor accounting substantially unchanged from its predecessor, IAS 17. There was no material impact
on the Company’s condensed consolidated interim financial statements upon the adoption of this new standard.

5. Cash

  August 31,

2019
 May 31,

2019

Cash $ 1,039,963 $ 2,779,037
Demand Deposit – GICs  9,500,000  9,500,000

 $ 10,539,963 $ 12,279,037

6. Prepaid and Other Current Assets

  August 31,

2019
 May 31,

2019

Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 245,677 $ 247,727

 $ 245,677 $ 247,727

7. Exploration and Evaluation Assets

  Condor Option  Aija Project  Total

Balance – May 31, 2018 (Restated) $ 439,575 $ 201,147 $ 640,722
Acquisition costs  1,434,950  80,534  1,515,484
Foreign exchange on translation  5,586  1,260  6,846

Balance – May 31, 2019 $ 1,880,111 $ 282,941 $ 2,163,052
Acquisition costs  98,384  66,382  164,766
Foreign exchange on translation  (16,005)  (10,911)  (26,916)

Balance – August 31, 2019 $ 1,962,490 $ 338,412 $ 2,300,902

The Corporation’s wholly-owned indirect subsidiary Chakana Resources S.A.C. holds (i) the option to acquire 100%
ownership interest in the Soledad Project (“Condor Option”), (ii) holds an option to acquire 100% ownership interest
in the adjacent Aija Project, Peru (“Aija Project”), and (ii) holds an option to acquire up to 100% ownership in other
adjacent mineral concessions owned by Minera Barrick Misquichilca S.A. (“Barrick Option”). All three options are
collectively referred as the “Soledad Project.” The Corporation is the operator of all related mineral exploration
activities on these projects.